

No. 16-1220

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS
SAMUEL ESTREICHER AND THOMAS LEE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

THOMAS H. LEE
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
150 West 62nd Street
New York, New York 10023
(212) 636-6728
thlee@fordham.edu

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
Counsel of Record
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6226
samuel.estreicher@nyu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. INTERNATIONAL COMITY IS AN IMPORTANT BASIS FOR JUDICIAL ABSTENTION IN SENSITIVE CASES IMPLICATING THE PUBLIC ACTS OR INTERESTS OF FOREIGN STATES	4
II. THE LOWER COURTS WOULD BENEFIT FROM FURTHER GUIDANCE ON THE PRINCIPLES THAT SHOULD GOVERN ABSTENTION ON INTERNATIONAL COMITY GROUNDS	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	5
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	5
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	4, 6, 11, 13
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	5
<i>Industrial Inv. Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 460 U.S. 1007 (1983)	6
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979)	3, 6, 9
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	5
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	12

	PAGE(S)
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 8 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v.</i> <i>Bank of Am., N.T., & S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976)	3, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990)	11
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	7
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 9
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v.</i> <i>Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	11

Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 ("FSIA"), Publ. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1332, 1391(f), 1441(d), 1602-11)	3, 7, 12
Section 402 of the Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982 ("FTAIA"), 18 Pub. L. No. 97-290, Tit. IV, 96 Stat 1246, 15 U.S.C. § 6a	6, 7
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73, 77 (1789)	9
Sherman Antitrust Act, 26 Stat. 209, 15 U.S.C §§ 1-7	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 686, 97th Cong.,
2d Sess. 13 (1982) 7

U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n,
Antitrust Guidelines for International
Enforcement and Cooperation § 4.1,
at 28 (2017) 12
